
[F. No. AERA/MYTP/EICI/C/Delj2011-12] 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India 

Order No. 28/2012-13 

AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 

Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi -110003 

Date of Order: 29th October, 2012 
Date of Issue: 26th November, 2012 

In the matter ofMulti Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the 1st Control Period 
and the Annual Tariff Proposal (ATP) for the First, Second and Third Tariff 
Years submitted by Express Industry Council of India for providing Courier 
Handling Services at IGI Airport, New Delhi. 

M/s Express Industry Council of India (EIC!), have vide their application 
dated 30.04.2011 and subsequent submissions dated 07.02.2012, 23.02.2012 and 
28.03.2013 submitted their Multi Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for the first Control 
Period of 5 years commencing w.e.f 01;04.2011, for providing courier services at 
cargo terminal at IGI Airport, New Delhi. EICI, further vide letter dated 06.08.2012 
and 23.07.2012 submitted their Annual Tariff Proposals (ATPs) for the for first tariff 
year (2011-12), second tariffyear (2012-13) and third tariff year (2013-14). 

2.1 As stipulated in the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India [Terms 
and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services Provided for Cargo Facility, 
Ground Handling, and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011 (the 
Guidelines)], the Authority shall follow a three stage process for determining its 
approach to the regulation of a regulated service-

a) Materiality Assessment; 
b) Competition Assessment; 
c) Assessment of reasonableness of the User Agreements between the 

service providers and the users of the regulated services. 

2.2 EICI handles express/courier shipments at IGI Airport, New Delhi which are 
part of the cargo handling operations. The services being provided by EICI at Cargo 
Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi has a materiality index of 26-4 % which is greater 
than 2.5% materiality index fixed for subject service, hence the service is deemed as 
'material' in terms of clause 4-4 of the Guidelines. 

2.3 As per the information furnished by EICI in Form 1(b) on competition 
assessment, they have mentioned that "EICI is a not for profit Section 5 company 
which aggregates services provided by other Airport Service Providers. The users 
ofservices in a co-operative effort .ttm~ so that all express/courier companies 
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could avail of the services provided by EICI. While EICI is unique as it provides 
services for express or courier shipments similar but not the same services are 
provided by Cargo Service Providers such as DIAL/CSC." 
2 .4 The Guidelines provide that where a regulated service is being provided at a 
major airport by two or more service provider(s), it shall be deemed 'competitive' at 
that airport. In the instant case with the total number of players being more than 
two, the service is deemed 'material but competitive'. 

2.5 It was observed that in the instant case the courier services at IGI Airport, 
New Delhi being provided by EICI is "material but competitive" and hence may be 
regulated under light touch approach for tariff determination. 

2.6 The Authority, considered the submissions made by EICI and issued a 
Consultation Paper No. 21/2012-13 on 18.09.2012 for considering MYTP and ATP for 
first, second and third tariff year with 14 days response time. 

2 ;7 In response, M/s Cargo Service Centre India Pvt. Ltd., (CSC) vide letter dated 
01.10.2012, have stated that they recommend approval of the tariff proposal for the 
first,second and third tariff years submitted by EICI for services being provided at 
EICI common user terminal at Delhi Airport. . 

ORDER: 

3. Upon careful consideration of material available on record, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) (a) of the Airports Economic 
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008, hereby orders that: 

(i)	 The services for courier facility being provided by Express Industry 
Council of India at IGI Airport, New Delhi, is "material but competitive". 
Hence the Authority shall adopt a "Light Touch Approach" for 
determination of tariff for the first Control Period w.e.f 01.04.2011. 

(ii)	 The tariffs for rendering the express courier facility by M/s Express 
Industry Council of India at IGI Airport, New Delhi are determined for 
the first tariff year (01.04.2011 to 31.03.2012), second tariff year 
(01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013) and third tariff year (01.04.2013 to 
31.03.2014) as per Annexure-I, II and III respectively. 

(iii)	 Customs recovery charges are charges towards provisioning of the 
aeronautical service being provided by EICI, which is rendered by EICI 
and paid to Customs Authorities. Any revision in customs recovery 
charges shall be approved by the Authority without further consultation, 
based on auditors' certificate certifying that proposed increase, if any, is 
only to recover increases in the customs recovery charges and are 
restricted only to such recovery/demand made by the Customs, as and 
when applied for by EICI. 
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(iv)	 The X-ray charges are levied by the Airport Operator and paid by EICI to 
the Airport Operator/CSC. These charges are therefore decided to be 
approved by the Authority as an item of tariff in respect of the Airport 
Operator/ CSC. 

(v) These tariffs will be maximum and Demurrage free period (if any) shall be 
as per Government Orders issued from time to time. 

By the Order of and in the 
Name of the Authority 

~~ 
(Ca~Ch~~~~ry) 

Secretary 

To 

M/s Express Industry Council of India (EICI)
 
501, Crystal Centre, Raheja Vihar
 
Off Chandivali Farm Road, Powai,
 
Mumbai- 400 072.
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DELHI 

Express Industry Council of India 
Form 14(b) 
A. Tariff 
Tariff for Delhi Terminal: Facilitation Fees, Storage & Processing Charges at EICI Express Terminal Built, 
Managed and operated by Express Industry Council of lndia at Deih l Airport 
April 2011 to March 2012 Submitted on 2310712012 

Charges Chargeable to RemarksSr. No. Rate Rs. . ­
1 Internatlonallmoorts 

Currently we are charging Rs. 0.50 as X-Ra~ 

RS.6.75 Per Kg, Charges for Imports. So the proposed rate III 
Facilitation Fees cum Import xray screening 

comprises of Facilitation Fees and X-Ray Charges 
charges Users...._... 

Detention Fees 
0-3 Days Users
 

Rs.21-Per Kg , or part thereof or
 
From 04 • 10 Davs
 

Free 

Users
 
Rs.3/- Per Kg , or .part thereof or
 

From 11 • 20 DaV3
 

Rs. 301- whichever Is higher 

Users
 
From 21 - 30 Days
 

Rs. 30/- whichever is higher 
Users
 

From 31stUay
 
Rs.4 .50 Per Ko. 

UsersRs.6/- Per Kg, -
UsersDemurraae Charaes Rs.5/- Per Ka. 

2	 International Exports
 
Facilitation Fees
 UsersRS.6.50 Per Ka, 

The above tariff are all inclusive charges charged for facilitating lmpo-t and Export Sh ipments. in addilion to.the above certain charges are to bepa id to DIAL 
and CSC for the services that they provide for X-Ray screening which are seperately regulated by AERA 

3 X-Ray Charges (Exports) 

.. 

Rs.1.75 Per Kg, Users 

Charged to the users and simultaneously paid to 
DIAL and CSC. As these charges are re{·ulated by 
AERA, if these charges are Increased then 
simultaneously EICI will have to increase 
accordinalv under intimation to AERA 

EDI Clearance Charges 

As per MoU signed witn Customs, there would be a 
. certain levy on the sh ipments cleared th'ough EDI. 

The CAP.EX for these charges are not included in 
our MYTP proposal. These charges would be levied 
once it is approved by Customs 

Note: The charges are on per kg basis and 
there Is no minimum charge. For u I Kg • 
shipment the per kg rate is appllcable. 
Express shipments are generally sinall ' .' . 
shipments and hence t"is benel\isour users 
as no minimum charqe is levied. 



DELHI 

Exp<'eSs IndU1ltryCouncil of IndIa
 
Form 14(b)
 
A.Teriff
 
Tariff for Deihl Terminal: Faclllialion Fees, Siorage & ProcessingChargeSat EICI ExpressTennlnal Bull~
 
Managed .and operaled by Express InduS1ry Councll of India at Deihl Airport .
 

. Effective from April 2012 Submitted on 2310712012 

Sr. No. Charoes RateRs. Charoeabkllo RemarJ<s . 

1 Intemallonallmoorta 

Facilitation Fees cumimpOrt xray screenlng 
charges 

Rs.7.50Per Kg, 

Users 

Currently we are ~ing Ro. 0.50 as X-Ray 
Charges for Imports. So the proposed rate Is 
oornprises of Facliitallon Fees and X-Ray Charges 

Detenllon Fees 
0-3 Days Free Vsef$ . 

From 04 • 10 Dava 
Rs'.21- Per Kg, or part thereof 0( . 

Rs. 30/- .whlchever lShloher Users 

From 11 - 20.Pavs 
Rs.31- Per Kg, orp;lrt.1herOOf or 
Rs. 3O/-whiCheVer Is hklher U~ 

, From 21 - 30 Davs Rs,4.50.Per Ko. Users 
rom 31st Dav Rs.6f' Per 1<0 Users 

Chamas· RS.5I- Per Ko. Users 

2 Internallonal E"DOr1a 
Facil~ation Fees Rs.7/. Per 1<0. Users 

'The ab<Ml1ariff are all incIuslW ~ctlar9ed for facllitatlng Import and Export Shlpments. In addition to the ~ certain chargesare 10be paid 10DIAl . 
8lld escfor the services that they provide for X~ay scroenlng whlch are seperalely regulatedbyAERA 

..... Charged 10the usersand simultaneouslypaid 10 
PIAl 8l)d esc.As there charges are regulaledby 

3 X~ay Charges (Exports) JiEro>;, If thesecharges aral!lCreased then . . 
shnultaooooslyEICl will have 10Inctease 

Uoors 

Rs.1.75 Per Kg, 

aotordlnolv uildar intimationto AERA 

These charges may vary.asI~icale<labove and 
Rs.O.3O Per Kg, samewill be'changed IMlder InIJmalion to AERA. We 

4 Customs Char I Users further alate thai ooce'Cuslomsstopdemanding the 
Cost Recqvery; wewlllals.o &lopoolkldlng these 

"Rs.O,70Per Kg, charges5 Cusloms Charges(Exports) Users 

Due to 6th Pay CommissionArrears deffianded by CuS1oms, we have prpposed lo!evy ~ wreharge of Rs, 31- Per-Kg.1ili 10ta1 reWiery of arrears of Rs, 
2,73,11,8351-. This charge will notbe levied once the arrears are collecled 01paid. ' , . 

I ~. SICusloms Cost ReCovery Nrjla!! dl8fll9s fRs,31- Per Kil, Wsers 

EDIClearance Charges 

Users 

As per MoU sl9fled with Customs, thel'<1 would be a 
oor1aln levy on the shipmentscleared through EDI. 
The CAPEXfor there chargesare not locIuOOd In 
ourMYTPproposal, These chaiges ~Id be levied 
once 'lt Is appl'OVBl1 by Cusloms 

Nole: The charges 8l'<1 on per kg basis and 
there Is no mlrllmumcharge. For a 1 kg . 
shlprnenl the per kg rate Is applicable. 
Express shlproonlsare generally small 
shlpmenls and hence this benef'MW'users' 
as no minimum u,"levied. " 



DELHI 

·,-..press Industry Council of India 
Form 14(b) . 
A. Tariff, .
 
Tariff for Deihl Terminal: Facllita1lon Fees, Storage & Processing Charges al EtCI Express Terminal Built,
 
Managed and operated by Express Industry Council of India at Deihl Airport
 
Effective from AprlI2013 Submitted on 2310712012
 

Sr. No. Charees Rate 'Rs. Charaeable 10 Remari<s 

' 1 Intematlonallmoorts 

Facllllallon Fees cum Import xrey screening 
charces 

Rs.7 .50PerKg, 

IUsers 

Currenlly we are charging Rs. 0.50 as X-Ray 
Charges for Imports. So the proposed rete is 
comprises of Facilitation Fees and X-Ray Charges 

Detention Fees 
0-3Davs Free . users 

From 04 - 10 Days 
RS.2/· Per Kg,or part thereof or 
Rs. 301-whichever is hlaher 'Users 

From 11 - 20,Davs 
RS.3/- Per Kg, or part lhe'roof or 
Rs. 301-whichever is hlohOr . Users 

From 21 - 30 Davs , Rs.4.50 Per Ko. Users 
rom 31s1Day RS.61-Per Kc. Users ' 

Demurraae Charaes Rs.5/· Per Ko, Users 

2 International Exoorts 
FacliitBllon Fees . Rs.7/· Per Ka, Users 

.J' 

The above tariff are all Inclusive charges charged for facllitatlng Import and Export Shipments. In addition 10the above certain charges are to be paid to DIAl 
and CSC for the services that they provfde for X-Ray screening whfchare separately regulated by AERA . 
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3 X-Ray Charges (ExportS) RS.1,75 Per Kg, 
" 

Users 

Charged to the users and simultaneously paid 10 
DIAl and CSC. As these charges'ere regulale<1,by 
AERA, If these charges are Increased then 
slmultaOOOllsJy EICI will have 10Increase 
accordinolv under Intlmallon to AERA 

4 Customs Charoes (I/llPOrtS1 

5 Customs Charoos (El<portsl 

Rs.0 .30 Per,Kg, 

Rs.0.70 Per Kg, 

Users 

Users 

These charges may vary as Indicated above 8nd 
samewill be changed under .Intimation to AEAA We 
further state that once Customs Slop demanding the 
Cost Recovery, we will also slop COllecting theS9 
cht;lrges 

Due,to 6th Pay Commission Arrears demanded by Customs, we have,proposed to levy a surcharge of Rs, 3/- Per Kg..lilltotal recovery Of arrears of Rs. 
2,73,11,635/-..This charge will no! be Ievle<1 once the arrears 'are collecte<1at paid. ' . 

I 61Customs Cost Recovery Arrears'charges IRS.3/- Per Kg. :W sers 
•.. i) l · ..·.- · .. ~ . . •. -. 

.} " 

Eol Clearance Charges .~ . . . '" 

< - ' 

f.' ~ r ,r: ,:: :..::~, '.. '. 

·~"'~,.;i . 
:•.u !,"; ,..~ ~ ~ 

Users 

Asper MoU slgOOdwith Customs, there Would be a 
cert~,Ii\ levy OOl\l!l shipmentscleere<1through EDI. 
The"CAPEXfor ihBse charg,esare not Included In 
our MYTPproposal. The'so'C/larges would be levied 
once It Is approved by Customs 

" 
' .. NOte: The charges are ~ Per kg basis'and 

• .. ' thil're.ls no minimum charge , For a 1 kg 
. shljiinehl the per kg rate ·lsapplicable. 

Express shipments are generally small' 
shipments end hencethis benefits OlK users 
as no minimum charoo Is levied. 
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